


































460 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 62.

and to prescribe their duties, and to cause the

seizure and destruction or other disposition of

tainted or unwholesome meat, butter, vegetables,

fruits or other provisions.

•onsd!iife°tedr" ^' "^o regu'ate, prevent and control the land-

withcontag. ingof persons from boats, cars and stages, where-

fromdboPa'£r in are contagious and infectious diseases or dis-

care, stages, or(jers, and to make such disposition of such per-

sons as to preserve the health of the inhabitants

of said city, and also to make regulations to pre

vent the introduction of contagious or infectious

diseases into the city, or the spread of the same

therein; to make quarantine laws or regulations

and enforce the same within the city, and to do

all acts and make all regulations needful or ex-

pedient for the preservation of health and the

suppression of disease.

o?ndratas10and 35 To Prescribe ana" regulate the construction

sewers. of all sewers and drains within the city.

harf>oraatlonof ^ ^9 provide for the preservation of any har-

landinpi.! bor. landing, wharf or dock within the city or

docks™'1 an bordering thereon; to pr event any use of the same

or any act in relation thereto inconsistent with or

detrimental to public health, or calculated to ren-

der the water of the same or any part thereof im-

pure or offensive, or tending in any degree to fill

up or obstruct the same; to prohibit and pun-

ish the casting or depositing therein of any earth,

dead animals, ashes, filth, logs, floating mat-

ter or other substance; to regulate and pre-

scribe the mode and speed of all vessels, rafts,

boats or other crafts and floats entering and

leaving the same, and the disposition ot the

spars, anchors and appurtenances thereto while

entering, leaving or abiding therein, and to make

such rules and regulations for the use thereof and

the location therein, of every such vessel, boat,

raft or other crafts and floats as may be necessary

to promote order therein, and the safety and equal

convenience, as near as may be, of all such ves-

sels, boats, rafts or other crafts and floats, and to

impose penalties for any offense against such

rules and regulations, and to charge such penal-

ties, together with such expenses as may be

incurred bv the city in enforcing this section upon

the vessel,"boat, raft or other craft or float.

38- Tne common council shall have jurisdic-

tion over the entire waters bordering on the city
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Public pounds,

pumps, wells,

cisterns, etc.

Ornamental

trees.

Numbering of

buildings.

Standard of

weights and

measures.

Size and weight

of bread.

Sealing of

weights and

measures.

Weighing and

selling of hay,

coal, lime, etc.

Construction

of piers,

wharves, etc.,

and prices of

pierage and

wharfage.

fronting thereon, and to provide for lighting the

streets, public grounds and buildings, with gas

or otherwise, and to make and let contracts for

such purpose.

44. To make and establish public pounds, parks,

pumps, wells, cisterns and reservoirs, and to pro-

vide for the erection, maintenance and operation

of water works for the supply of water to the in-

habitants of said city, and for protection from fire

and for other purposes, and to make contracts

with any person or persons, company or corpora-

tion for a supply of water for such purposes, and

may grant the full power and privilege to use the

streets and alleys of the city for laying and main-

taining pipe lines and hydrants for water, gas and

other purposes, under such regulations and restric-

tions as may be deemed proper.

45. To direct and regulate the planting and

preserving of ornamental trees in the streets, high-

ways and public grounds.

46. To compel the owners and occupants of all

houses, stores and other buildings to number the

same in such manner as the common council may

from time to time prescribe.

47. To provide by ordinance for a standard of

weights and measures which shall conform to

those established by law in this state, and for the

punishment of persons using false weights and

measures, and to provide for the appointment of

inspectors, weighers and gangers, and regulate

and prescribe their duties and feee.

48. To regulate the sale of bread in the city,

prescribe the size and weight of bread in loaf and

the quality of the same, and to provide for the

seizure and forfeiture of the same when baked

contrary to such regulations.

49. To require every merchant, retailer, trader

and dealer in merchandise or property of any de-

scription, which is sold by measure or weight, to

cause his weights and measures to be sealed by

the city sealer, and be subject to his inspection.

50. To regulate the place and manner of

weighing and selling hay and measuring and

selling fuel, coal, lime and other gross commodi-

ties.

51. To establish dock lines, regulate the con-

struction of piers and wharves, to prescribe and

control the prices to be charged for pierage or

G
e
n
e
ra

te
d
 o

n
 2

0
1

4
-0

6
-1

3
 1

7
:2

2
 G

M
T
  
/ 

 h
tt

p
:/

/h
d

l.
h
a
n
d

le
.n

e
t/

2
0

2
7

/u
c1

.b
3

8
3

1
0

1
0

P
u
b
lic

 D
o
m

a
in

, 
G

o
o
g

le
-d

ig
it

iz
e
d

  
/ 

 h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.h

a
th

it
ru

st
.o

rg
/a

cc
e
ss

_u
se

#
p
d
-g

o
o
g
le





464 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 62.

within the same time, shall be proved by the affi

davit of the foreman or publisher of such news-

paper, and the said affidavit shall be recoided

therewith, and at all times shall be deemed and

taken as sufficient evidence of the time and man-

ner of such publication.

suits to abate SECTION 25. The power conferred upon the

nuisances not . , M j • j *» «i_ i_

barred, by pro-said common council to provide for the abate-

tS'gran'ting ment or removal of nuisances, shall not bar nor

c5torabateun" nmder suits, prosecutions or proceedings accord

same, certain ing to law. Gambling houses, houses of ill fame,

toab.Tpubiiore disorderly taverns and houses or places where

nuisances, spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors are sold

without the license required, houses or buildings of

any kind wherein more than twenty-five pounds

of gunpowder are deposited, stored or kept at any

one time are hereby declared and shall be deemed

public or common nuisances.

Aw.Miutsot SECTION 26. The common council shall exam-

ure/r. et,c\,"to be ine, audit and adjust the accounts of the clerk,

council.by treasurer, street commissioner, marshal and all

other officers and agents of the city, at such times

as they may deem proper; also &t the end of each

year, and before the term for which the officers of

said city are elected or appointed shall have ex-

pired. And the common council shall require

each and every officer and agent to exhibit his

books, accounts and vouchers for such examina-

tion and settlement; and if any such officer or

agent shall refuse to comply with the orders of

the council in the discharge of said duties in pur-

suance of this section, or shall neglect or refuse

to render his accounts or present his books and

vouchers to said council, it shall be the duty of the

common council to declare the office of such per-

son vacant, and the common council shall order

suits and proceedings at law against any officer

or agent of said city, who may be delinquent or

defaulting in his accounts, or in the discnarge of

his official duties, and shall make a full record of

all such settlements and adjustments.

Examination SECTION 27. The common council shall have

UUU lu .'trol 1K™~ l'it-1 • • i •

tiou by council power and authority to investigate and examine

and°tflrans«^cts into any and all official acts and official trans-

actions of every person who holds or shall have

held any office under the city government and

for that purpose the mayor, acting mayor, presi-

dent of the council, any member of any commit-

G
e
n
e
ra

te
d
 o

n
 2

0
1

4
-0

6
-1

3
 1

7
:2

3
 G

M
T
  
/ 

 h
tt

p
:/

/h
d

l.
h
a
n
d

le
.n

e
t/

2
0

2
7

/u
c1

.b
3

8
3

1
0

1
0

P
u
b
lic

 D
o
m

a
in

, 
G

o
o
g

le
-d

ig
it

iz
e
d

  
/ 

 h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.h

a
th

it
ru

st
.o

rg
/a

cc
e
ss

_u
se

#
p
d
-g

o
o
g
le





466 LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 62.

walks, sewers, drains and gutters in arid city, and

shall appoint a street commissioner for each ward

of eaid city, and may by resolution prescribe the

duties of such commissioners.

uTtatoVaSL SECTION 29. Whenever tenor more freeholders

tor public use. residing in said city shall, by petition, represent

to the common council of said city that it is nec-

essary to take certain lands within said city for

public use, for the purpose of laying out public

squares, grounds or parks, streets, lanes or alleys,

or to enlarge or widen the same, or to take and

use certain lands within the city for the purpose

of constructing and repairing sewers and drains

in said city, specifying therein as near as prac-

ticable the property to be taken or used as afore-

said, and the several lots or tracts of land or par-

cels thereof through, over or along which the

same may pass, giving therein the names and

residences of tLe owners thereof, if known, and if

unknown, to so state, and also giving therein the

names of the occupants thereof, if any, and

whether any of the owners or occupants thereof

are infants or persons laboring under legal dis-

ability, thereupon the common council shall, if

it deem it expedient and necessary to take and

use such lands for the purposes specified in said

petition, cause a notice describing therein as

near as may be the premises proposed to be

taken and used to be given to all owners or occu-

pants thereof, that on a day therein to be named,

not less than ten days from the service of such

notice, or not less than ten days from the expira-

tion of the publication of such notice when ser-

vice thereof is made by publication as herein

provided for, application will be made to a court

commissioner of Manitowoc county giving his

name and place of residence or to a justice of the

peace of said city, for the appointment of twelve

jurors to view said premiees and determine if it

will be necessary to take the same for the pur-

pose specified in said petition. No such court

commissicner or justice of the peace or juror

shall act in any such matter or proceeding in

which he shall be personally interested. No

street or alley or part thereof shall be vacated,

except upon the petition of the owners of three-

fourths of the front upon such street or alley in the

block, in or along which such street or alley runs;
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468 LAWS OF WISCONSIN— CH. 62.

said jurors, requiring them within ten days to

view the premises specified in said precept, and

to make return under their hands to the common

council of said city, whether in their judgment it

is necessary to take said premises for the purposes

specified in such petition.

Berrtceof SECTION 33. The marshal or any constable of

said city or the sheriff of Manitowoc county shall

serve said precept immediately on the jurors

therein named by reading the same to every one

that can be found, and to deliver a certified copy

thereof to at least one of said jurors, and imme-

diately after such service he shall return the said

precept to the officer who issued the same to-

gether with his doings thereon.

vacancies in SECTION 34. If any of the jurors so appointed

jury how filled. , . - . BT ** i a» i-r. -i »

cannot be found or shall be disqualified from act-

ing or shall refuse to act, such officer shall ap-

point others in their places, and a memorandum

of the substitution shall be endorsed upon the

precept.

SECTION 35. The said officer or any justice of

the peace shall thereupon administer an oath to

said jurors befoie entering upon the discharge

of their duties, that they are freeholders of said

city and not interested in the premises described

in the precept, and that they will faithfully and

impartially discharge the trust reposed in them,

which oath shall be filed in the office of the city

clerk.

SECTION 36. The said jurors, at such time as

take testimony, they shall agree upon, shall proceed in a body to

view the premises in question, and shall hear such

testimony as shall be offered by any party inter-

ested, which testimony shall be reduced to writing

by one of the jurors, and either of the jurors shall

be authorized to administer the necessary oath

to the witnesses. After viewing the premises in

Reporttocoun question, and hearing such testimony as may be

""• offered, the jurors shall make a report of their

proceedings, which shall be signed by them re-

spectively, and which shall state whether, in their

judgment, it is necessary to take the premises in

question • for public use, which said report, tes-

timony and precept shall he returned to the

common council within the time limited in

the precept; should the jurors report that it is

necessary to take the premises for the purposes
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Building may

be sold, when;

disposition of

proceeds.

Jury to ap-

praiaereal

estate.

Benefits to be

considered in

estimating

damages.

Injury to in-

cumbered prop

erly; how as-

eesned.

council may allow, if they agree to remove the

same.

SECTION 39. If the owner shall refuse to take

the building at the value to remove, or fail to

give notice of his election as aforesaid within the

time prescribed, the common council shall have

power to direct the sale of such building or other

obstruction at public auction, for cash, giving ten

days' notice of such sale and the proceeds shall be

paid to the owner, or deposited to his use.

SECTION 40. The said jurors, within the time

limited, shall view and examine the premises

proposed to be taken and used, and all such

premises as will in their judgment, be injured or

benefited thereby. After hearing such testi-

mony as may be offered by any party interested

and which shall be reduced to writing by one of

said jurors, they shall proceed to make their as-

sessment and determine and appraise to the

owner or owners the actual value iu money, of

the real estate proposed to be taken aud used; and

the injury arising to them respectively, in con

sequence of the taking and use thereof, which

shall be awarded to such owners respectively as

damages. In the estimation of the damages to

the lands, the jurors shall include the value of the

building or buildings or other obstructions (if the

property of the owners of such lands), as estima-

ted by them as aforesaid, less the proceeds of the

sale thereof, or if taken by the owner at the value

to remove, in such case they shall only include

the difference between such value and the whole

estimated value of such building or buildings, or

other obstructions. The damages shall be assess

ed to every person separately. In estimating the

damages sustained by any person by reason of

the taking of such premises the benefits which

such person may receive thereby shall be taken

into consideration. If any highway, street, lane

or alley, sewer or drain shall at the same time be

discontinued and set to a lot, tract or parcel of

land through which, or any part thereof a new or

altered highway, street, late or alley, sewer or

drain*shall be laid out and opened, the same may

be taken into consideration in estimating the dam-

ages sustained by the owner thereof.

SECTION 41. if the lands or buildings, or other

obstructions belong to different persons, or if the
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Damages to he

paid or tender-

ed before lands

are taken.

Proceedings

Told unless

damages are

paid or tend-

ered within

one year.

Survey to be

made and

filed.

which said copies shall be certified under his

hand and the corporate seal of said city, and

the clerk of said court shall, on receipt of said certi

fied copies, file the same in his office, and upon the

same being so filed by him, the said court shall

have jurisdiction of said appeal. Within ten days

after a judgment shall have been entered on such

appeal, the clerk of said court shall cause a certi-

fied copy of such judgment to bn filed with the

clerk of said city; and upon the filing of a certi-

fied copy of such judgment with the clerk of said

city, the amount of damages therein awarded to

the appellant shall be taken and considered as the

amount of damages to be paid by the city to such

appellant, the same as if the said jurors had orig-

inally fixed such damages at that sum in their

award and assessment of damages.

SECTION 44. The land required to be taken or

used for the purposes mentioned in this act, shall,

not he appropriated until the damages awarded

therefor shall be paid or payment tendered to the

owner or party entitled thereto, or his agent, or

in case the said owner or party entitled thereto,

or his agent, cannot be found, or is unknown, de-

posited to his or their credit, in some safe place of

deposit, and then and not before, such lands may

be taken, used or appropriated for the purposes

required, and the same shall thereafter be sub-

ject to all the laws and ordinances of the city.

SECTION 45. The damages assessed shall be paid

or tendered or deposited as herein provided,

within one year after the assessment of said

jurors shall have been made and filed as afore-

said, or in case an appeal has been taken from

said assessment, within one year from the time

a certified copy of the judgment of the court shall

have been filed with the city clerk as hereinbefore

provided; and if not so paid, tendered or deposited

all proceedings therein under this act, shall be

void.

SECTION 4fi. Whenever any public grounds,

street or alley shall be laid out, widened or en-

larged, under the provisions of this chapter, the

common council shall cause an accurate survey

thereof to be made and filed in the office of the

city clerk.

SECTION 47. The common council may, when-

ever the convenience of the public demands, order
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Repair of side-

walks and yut-

ters, how or-

dered; street

commissioner

to construct,

when. Costs,

how paid.

of ground, in front of which such sidewalk or

gutter shall he ordered. If the owner or owners

of any such lot or piece of ground, shall not con-

struct such sidewalk or gutter as aforesaid, the

common council may cause the same to be

constructed, at the expense of such owner, owners

or property. The contract for the construction of

any sidewalk or gutter shall be let to the lowest

bidder, and notice shall be given by publication

in the official paper of the city for at least ten

days prior to the time, of the place and manner of

opening such bids. The common council shall

levy a special tax upon such lot or piece of

ground in front of which any sidewalk or gutter

shall be constructed by contract, sufficient to pay

the cost of constructing the same; provided,

that no such contract shall be let until thirty

days after notice shall have been given to such

owner or owners, of the ordinance, resolution or

order requiring the construction of such side-

walk or gutter, by the publication of the same.

SECTION 51. The proceedings for ordering the

repair of sidewalks "and gutters, and collecting

special taxes on the respective lots to pay for the

same, shall be the same as herein provided, as in

the case of constructing a new sidewalk or gut

ter. Whenever a sidewalk or gutter shall be out

of repair, and so remain for the space of twenty

four hours, which, in the opinion of the street

commissioner, will not cost to exceed the amount

of ten dollars, in front of any one lot, to repair

the same, he shall be authorized after giving per-

sonal notice to such owner, if a resident of the

city, or if not such resident, to the occupant

thereof, to fix and repair the same, and if such

owner or occupant refuse or neglect to fix

and repair the same, it is hereby made

his duty to cause the same to be immediately

repaired; and when the same is completed he

shall make out an itemized bill of the costs of such

repair, specifying the lot and block or piece or

parcel of land in front of which said work was

done, verified by his oath, and shall deliver the

same to the city clerk; and said clerk shall forth-

with present the same to the owner of such lot,

piece or parcel of land, if a resident of the city of

Two Rivers, for payment; and if the owner of

such lot, piece or parcel of land shall refuse or ne-
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under oath.

as to them may seem just and proper to give this

section full scope and effect.

SECTIONS*. The street commissioners shall on

or before the first Monday in November in each

year ren(jer an accOunt under oath to the common

council showing the amount of money that has

been expended by them, specifying the work for

which it was expended and by whom performed,

and such account shall be rendered as often as the

common council shall require.

CHAPTER VII.

So°w

upon.

of election in

speeturs, etc.,

to be rued by

oouncu.n

FINANCE AND EXPENDITURES.

SECTION 55. All funds in the city treasury ex-

foV com- cept school, state and county funds shall be under

the control of the common council, and shall be

drawn upon the order of the mayor, countersigned

by the clerk, duly authorized by a vote of the

common council, and in no other manner, and all

orders drawn upon the treasury shall specify the

purpose for which they are drawn, and shall be

payable generally out of any funds in the treas-

ury belonging to the city. All orders shall be pay-

able to the person in whose favor they may be

drawn, or to the bearer thereof.

SECTION 56. No debt shall be contracted against

the city or certificate of indebtedness drawn upon

the city treasury, unless the same shall be author-

ized by a majority of all the members of the com-

mon council, and the vote authorizing the same

shall be entered by ayes and noes upon the jour-

nal of the council, and no money shall be appro-

priated for any purpose whatever except such as

is expressly authorized by this act.

SECTION 57. All forfeitures and penalties ac-

Crum8 to tne C^Y ^or & violation of this act or of

any of the ordinances, by-laws rules and regu-

lations of the city, and all moneys received for

licenses, shall be paid into the city treasury and

become part of the general fund to be used for all

general city purposes, except as otherwise pro-

vided by this act,

SECTION .">8 The common council shall fix the

. -j • , j i t

compensation to be paid to inspectors and clerks

of elections, and members of the board of health
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interest to be

mutually

agreed upon,

Bomb, how is-

rjnai meeting

vouchers therefor. From the time of so deposit-

ing such funds the said treasurer shall be re-

lieved from all liability to the city arising from

the failure of the bank, banks or banking associ-

ations safely to keep said funds Such funds shall

be drawn out only by the check of said treasurer

countersigned hv the city clerk.

SECTION 6t. The common council may, before

<i. i 1« > j •». •

or after selecting a depository or depositories, con-

tract with such bank, banks or banking associa-

tions, that it or they shall pay to the city such in-

terest upon said funds so to be deposited as they

may mutually agree upon. The council may at

any time direct all sums so deposited to be paid

into the city treasury, or to such other bank or

banks as they may select under the law.

SECTION 65. The common council of said city

may issue bonds to accomplish any purpose

within the lawful power of such city, and in ac-

cordance with the provisions of the general stat-

utes of the state and under the restrictions of the

state constitution.

SECTION 66. The common council shall meet on

Monday evening, two weeks previous to the hold-

ing of the charter election, for the purpose of dis-

posing of its unfinished business, and shall not

thereafter, during their term of office, allow any

bills against the city, but may anticipate and pro-

vide for the payment of salaries of officers for

the balance of their terms.

CHAPTER VIII.

and duties.

ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION.

of SECTION 67. All property, real or personal,

eSrs within the city, except such as may be exempt

by tne Hws of this state, shall be subject to an

nual taxation for the support of the city govern-

ment and the payment of its debts and liabilities,

and the same shall be assessed in the manner

hereinafter provided. The assessor elected under

this act shall have and possess the same powers

that are or may hereafter be conferred upon

township assessors, except so far as they may he

altered by this act; provided, however, that the

common council may prescribe the forms of as-
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by the value of such real or personal property as

may have been omitted by the assessor.

i£ahowhon SECTION 70. On the last Monday in November

i«1viedOW in each year, or within ten days thereafter, the

common council shall determine the amount of

taxes to be levied for general city purposes and

also the amount necessary to be levied for special

purposes, and shall by resolution levy the same,

but no such resolution shall be adopted except by

a vote of two-thiids of the members-elect, which

shall appear in the proceedings of the common

council.

Abstract of as SECTION 71. The city clerk shall transmit an

IluTeierkto1'' abstract of the assessment roll to the county clerk

transmit. Of tne saj,j Manitowoc county, within the time

such duty is required of town clerks, who shall

lay the same before the board of supervisors at

its annual meeting.

Equalizing as- SECTION 72. The county board of supervisors

shall have the right to regard the city of Two

Rivers as a town in equalizing the assessment rolls

of the several towns in said Manitowoc county,

as provided by law, but in such equalization shall

consider the assessment roll of said city as an en-

tire roll, and shall not change the relative valua-

tion of the different wards.

co^n'ty'boarfi SECTION 73. The said board of supervisors

u! Htev rfrr^e<1 may 'evy a ^ax or taxes' as now is or may here-

assekViem;' after be provided by law in relation to towns,

ana whTt "o"de but shall proceed therein without regard to the

contain. division of the city into wards, and shall cause

the amount of taxes so levied to be certified to

the city clerk in the manner provided by law in

relation to towns ortownclerKs. Upon receiving

the statement of the amount of taxes so levied

the city clerk shall make out upon the assess-

ment roll in columns left for that purpose, or up-

on a copy thereof, a complete statement of the

several taxes levied for state, county, city and

other purposes, and all delinquent taxes, if any,

of previous years, and all special taxes levied by

the common council since the making out of the

last annual tax list in such separate columns as

may be necessary, with the total footing carried

out opposite each tract or lot of land or person

named therein, which statement shall be called

"the tax list of the city of Two Rivers," and shall

be preserved by said clerk as a record in his office;
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allowed to constables for similar services, and

such other fees as may be paid to him by indivi-

duals for work performed by him as such treas-

urer for their benefit, and which he is entitled to

charge for by law.

SECTION 77. On or before the fifteenth day of

February of each year, unless the time be ex-

tended as provided by law, the city treasurer shall

make out and return to the treasurer of Manito-

woe county a list of all lands, lots and personal

propeity upon which taxes have not been paid,

and shall also settle with and pay overall moneys

properly payable to said county treasurer, in like

manner as now is or may hereafter be required of

town treasurers; and all the provisions of the

general laws of this state in reference to the col-

lection of taxes by town treasurers shall extend

to and may be enforced to collect any delinquent

persenal property tax, of whatever year, due to

said city.

Delinquent SECTION 78. The county treasurer ehall sell all

i«nd*.iiow delinquent lands and lots returned frcm the city

of Two Rivers at the same time and in the same

manner as other delinquent lauds are sold in the

county.

Nojeicinption SECTION 79. All real estate exempt from taxa-

jomspeci.. j.pn ^y j^p ]aws Of (jn-s gtate ghall be subject to

all special taxes asother real estate under this act.

unplatted SECTION 80. All lands lying within the city

land;-, liow as-n. .. i -i • • j j j i -o t • j ii i *

Bet*«ciaod limits not divided ar d laid out into lots, or lots

*"***• and blocks, and all out lots, net subdivided and

numbered by such subdivisions which may he

used, occupied, received or held for agricultural

purposes, thall be assessed as farming lands, and

shall not be subject to any special taxes for side-

walks or sewers.

tofvi™ti'nLnot SFCTJON 81. No error or informality in the pro-

'U!> cecdings of any of the cffice-is in assessing prop-

erty, or in any proceedings to charge any frop-

erty with a special tax, levying or collectira taxes,

or making retuins of unpaid taxes, not affecting

the substantial justice of the tax itself, shall in-

validate or vitiate or anywise affect the validity

of the assessment, proceeding or tax; provided,

that this section shall not be so censtrued as to

dispense with the requisite two-thirds vote of all

the members of the council in the levying of a

tax.
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upon personal property, and for a poll tax if one

be levied.

CHAPTER IX.

Purchase of

flre-engines,

and apparatus

organization

of companies.

'Council may

prescribe lire

limits.

•Construction

•of chimneys,

• ate.

FIRE DEPARTMENT.

SECTION 86. The common council shall have

power to purchase fire-engines and other fire ap-

; paratus, and to authorize the formation of fire-en-

gine, hook and ladder and ho:e companies, and

to prescribe the membership and number thereof,

and to provide for the due and proper support

and regulation of the same, and to order such

companies to be disbanded, and to prohibit their

meetings as such when disbanded. Each com

pany shall be officered and governed by its own

by laws, provided such by-laws be not inconsistent

with the laws of this state or with the ordinances

and regulations of the city. Evt>ry active mem-

ber of any company in said city shall be exempt

from serving on juries and military duty, except

in case of war, invasion or insurrection; and

whenever a member of a fire, hook and ladder,

bucket and hose company shall have served

therein for ten years, he shall be entitled to a dis-

charge signed by the mayor, and shall thereafter

be exempt as aforesaid.

SECTION 87. The common council shall have

Eower to prescribe the limits within which wooden

uildings, or buildings of other materials -that

shall not be considered fire-proof may be erected,

repaired or removed, and to direct that all and

any buildings within the limits prescribed, shall

be made and constructed of such fire proof ma-

terial, and in such a manner as it may ordain,

and to prohibit tbn removal of buildings into such

fire limits, or the removal of any building or

buildings situated or located within such fire lim-

its, and to prohibit the repairing of wooden build-

ings within the fire limits, when the same shall

have been damaged to the extent of fifty per cent.

of value thereof, and to prescribe the manner of

ascertaining such damages.

SECTION 88. The common council shall have

power to regulate the building, construction

and condition of chimneys, fire places, hearths,

stoves, stove pipes, ovens, boilers and apparatus
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SECTION 91. The school commissioners elected

at the annual municipal elections, as provided for

in section 4 of chapter 2 of this act, shall con-

stitute the board of education of the city of Two

Rivers, and a majority of said board shall form

a quorum for the transaction of business.

; Ooffl«£ SECTION 92. The board of education shall, at

>ncimiet- the first regular meeting in May of each year,

elect one of its members president, who shall pre

side at all meetings of th« board, and preserve or-

der and decorum thereat, and decide all questions

of order, subject to appeal to the board. He

shall countersign all orders drawn by the secre-

tary for the payment of teachers' and janitors'

wages, and all other incidental and necessary ex-

penses of said board of education, and in all suits

brought by or against the school district, he shall

appear in behalf of the district, unless some oth-

er provision is made by the board of education.

He shall declare all votes taken on questions

coming before the board; provided, that on all

questions inquiring appropriations of money or

the adoption of new text-books, the votes shall be

taken by ayes and noes, and on any other ques-

tions the ayes and noes shall be called when any

member shall request it; provided, further, that

in the absence of the president, the board shall

elect a president pro tempore.

SECTION 93. The board of education shall at

least have one regular meeting in each month, at

such time and place as may be directed by them,

and they may have special meetings at such other

times as they may deem necessary, or when called

together by the president, but no such special

meeting shall be legal unless each member of the

board shall have first been served with a notice in

writing of the time and place of such meeting.

SECTION 9i The duties of the board of educa-

tion shall be as follows:

Teachers; j. To decide upon the number of teachers to

* be employed, the grade of the school to be kept

by each, and the amount of salary to be paid

each, and to hire and make contracts with the

teachers; and before any teacher shall euter upon

his or her duties as such, he or she shall enter in-

to a written contract with such board, which con-

tract shall be signed by such teacher and by the

president and clerk of said board of education.
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of the estimates required for carrying on th&

schools for the ensuing year, specifying the

amount required for teachers' wages and other

items separately and specifically. Nothing in

this section contained shall prevent the mayor

and council from taking into consideration the

amount to be received from the state from the

income of the school fund and the amount to be

received from the county school tax during the

ensuing year. The said board of education shall

have power to allow the children of persons not

residents of said city to attend in either of the

schools therein, under the care and control of said

board, upun such terms as said board shall by

resolution prescribe, fixing the tuition which

shall be paid therefor; all moneys so received for

tuition shall become a part of the school fund of

said city.

SECTION 95. Whenever repairs to a larger

amount than five hundred dollars shall, in the

ported'to coun- opinion of the board, be required for any oue

school house, they shall cause a statement to be

made showing the repairs required and an esti-

mate of the cost thereof to be laid before the

mayor and council; and whenever, in their

opinion, another school house or school houses

shall be lequired, they shall cause estimates of

the cost of a site for such house or houses, and a

plan of the proposed building or buildings, to-

gether with the estimates of the cost of the same,

to be made, and shall submit the same for the

consideration of the mayor and council, who

shall forthwith take measures to raise a tax to

defray the cost of such repairs, or the erection

of such building or buildings, and the purchase

of a site or sites, unless there shall be a two thirds

vote of the whole number of aldermen of the city

against the same, in which case such proposed re-

pairs shall not be made, nor shall such site or

sites be purchased or such building or buildings

be erected; and it shall he the duty of said board

to enter into contracts for making repairs or for

the erection of such buildings, or for the purchase

of such sites, whenever it shall be made to appear

that the necessary tax for the same has been

levied or authorized by the mayor and council;

provided, that no such tax shall be levied for

• the purchase of sites or new school buildings.
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ant prays that said be arrested

and dealt with according to law.

Warrant.

Complainant.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of . ...,A. D., 18..

It shall be sufficient to give the number of the

section or sections, or subdivision of the section

or proviso of the section, and the title of the or-

dinance, by-law or resolution violated in the com-

plaint, the time or about the time of the alleged

offense and the act or omission complained of and

such complaint may be sworn to before any offi-

cer authorized to administer oaths in this state.

Upon the filing of such complaint in the office of

the police justice of the city, such police justice

shall issue a warrant thereon, substantially as fol-

lows, to-wit:

WARRANT.

State of Wisconsin, | In police court of

City of Two Rivers, j 8S said city.

The State of Wisconsin, to the chief of police or

any police officer of said city, or the sheriff or any

constable of the county of Manitowoc. You are

hereby commanded to arrest and bring before said

court as soon as may be, and safely keep subject

to the or Jer of said com t, the body of

charged with violating one of the ordinances

of the city of Two Rivers.

Dated .

Police Justice.

Upon the return of the warrant the court may

proceed summarily with the case, unless it be

continued by consent, or for cause, or by the

order of the court. If the case be adjourned the

defendant, if required by the court so to do,

shall recognize with sufficient sureties for his

appearance, in such sura as the court shall di-

rect, or in default thereof may be put in charge

of the officer who made the arrest, or be com-

mitted to the common jail of Manitowoc county,

or to such other place of confinement as may be

provided by the common council. The complaint

made as aforesaid shall stand in lieu of a declara-
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as other accounts are against the city, and when

final action is had thereon by the council, an or-

der shall be drawn on the treasurer for the amount

to which the justice is entitled as his compensa-

tion, under this charter, and an order shall also be

drawn in favor of each person entitled to any sum

as determined by the council on said report. Said

orders shall be paid by the treasurer on presenta-

tion. Any person feeling himself aggrieved by

the action of the council, may appeal to the circuit

court as in other cases of claims against the city.

ei!c"torbem'ro- SECTION 102. The city shall provide the police

vlS^d.0 pro~ justice with a suitable room for the court in the

city building, warm and light the same, free

from rent, and shall furnish the justice with the

necessary blanks for doing the city business in

his court. He shall be allowed for all services

by him rendered to the city, three-fourths of the

amount paid to the treasurer collected for police

lice justice charges; provided, however, in lieu of

this the council may pay the justice a salary of dollars per year, payable

3uarterly on the first days of January, April,

uly and October in each year. If the council de-

termine to pay such salary as aforesaid, for

any year they shall determine the same prior to

the first day of the year.

unclaimed wit- SECTION 103. In the December report for each

reined!to-be year, the justice shall report all witness' fees un-

claimed, and shall pay the same to the city treas-

urer, and attach the treasurer's receipt showing

such payment, to his report.

payment of SECTION 10 i. Witnesses shall attend before any

witness1 fees in... * A i_ 3 i f a.i_ i • • A •

advance not justice or the peace and before the ponce justice

required. m an(j for the city Qf Two JJjver8 ja a]J acti0nS

for the violation of any ordinance, by-law or

regulation of said city, without the payment of

fees in advance or a tender thereof, upon process

duly served, and in default thereof, their attend-

ance may be compelled by attachment. In civil

jury not aiiow-prosecutions for the violation of any provisions

ed in civil pros- r. ,, . , ,. r « i

editions. of this charter or any ordinance, by-law

or regulation of said city, no jury shall be al-

lowed either party, and the findings of the court

shall be guilty or not guilty; if guilty the court

shall render judgment thereon, against the de-

fendant, and adjudge that the defendant pay a

fine, penalty or forfeiture contained in the ordi-
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........ , of chapter ....... , of the charter of

the city of Two Rivers, as the case may be) and

upon conviction the said court did adjudge and

determine that the said ........................

pay a fine of ---- dollars, together with ........

dollars costs, that in default of payment of said

fine and costs, he be imprisoned in the county

jail of said county, or in the city prison for the

term of .... days, at hard labor for the benefit of

the city of Two Rivers; therefore, in the name

of the state of Wisconsin, you are commanded

forthwith to take the .... of the .... and convey

and deliver to the keeper of the common jail, in

and for Mauitowoc county, or of the city prison;

and the said keeper is hereby commanded, in the

the name of said state, to receive and keep in cus-

tody in said jail, the said ...... for the term of

....... , at hard labor for the benefit of said city.

unless the fine, together with all costs and jail

fees are sooner paid, or ...... be discharged by

due course of law.

Given under my hand, this ........ day of

........ , A. D. 189..

order.major"

prisoners may SECTION 105. If the mayor of the city shall at

any timp, deem it for the interest of the city, he

may employ and work the prisoners so committed,

outside of the jail or yard, at hard labor on the

public grounds, streets or alleys of said city, and

may cause them to be secured in such manner as

in his judgment will prevent their escape, and the

keeper or custodian of the common jail of said

county shall, upon the order of the mayor of said

city deliver the prisoner or prisoners in such order

named or described, in the keeping and custody

of such person or persons in said order directed.

and receive and securely confine such prisoner or

prisoners when returned by such person or per-

sons as aforesaid, and said order shall remain

good and be in force until revoked by the mayor

or common council of said city.

SECTION 106. In all cases the defendant may

appeal from such judgment to the circuit couit

ot Manitowoc county; provided, such defendant,

within twenty-four hours, shall pay to the police

justice the costs and one dollar for his return

and one dollar state tax, and two dollars clerk's

fees for clerk of court appealed to, and make and

Defendant may
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city of Two Rivers as plaintiff, in the circuit court

for Manitowoc county; and the amount of recov-

ery shall be twice the amount of fine, penalty or

forfeiture imposed, together with the costs and

fees that accrued in the case subsequent to the

appeal, all of which shall be paid to the police jus-

tice and be by him accounted for to the city in his

next report. If the action is brought in the circuit

court, the police justice shall satisfy the record in

that court. Such judgment shall be enforced as

in actions of tort.

Residence not SECTION 110. No person shall be an incompe

to work iDcom- . . . r

petency. tent judge, juror or witness by reason of his be

ing an inhabitant of said city, in any proceeding

or action in which the city shall be a party in in-

terest.

re"£!fordfto SECTION 111. All ordinances, by-laws, resolu-

nances°rt tions and regulations now enforced in the city of

Two llivers and not inconsistent with this act

shall remain in force until alter* d, modified or re-

pealed by the common council after this act shall

take effect, and shall have the force of law.

Rights vested SECTION 112. All rights, actions and penalties,

In and to be „ , , , . ,° '. , .r'

prosecuted by fines and forfeitures in suits or otherwise, which

corporation. nave arisen or accumulated under the several acts

consolidated herein, shall be vested in and prose-

cuted by the corporation hereby created,

suitnottobe SECTION 113. No suit of any kind on any claim

claimant"sh^ii of any character shall be brought against said city,

c^uScIrTfor until tlie claimant shall file his claim with the

action; appeal city clerk for the action of the council thereon,

and if he feels aggrieved by their determination

he may appeal to the circuit court in the manner

hereinbefore provided. If the council neglects to

take final action within sixty days after the claim

is filed, the same, for the purposes of an appeal

by the claimant, may be taken as disallowed In

case an appeal is taken the city clerk shall im-

mediately notify the mayor of the city, and shall

make and deliver to him a copy of all papers and

proceedings relating to the matter in his posses-

sion. He shall also notify the common council

of such appeal at its next meeting.

how SUCTION 11*. All fines, penalties and forfeitures

bf. recovered and collected under and by virtue of

this act, not hereinbefore provided for, shall he

paid into the city treasury for the use and benefit

of said city.
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Dredging to

be done by

abutting

property

owners; pro-

ceedings upon

neglect.

require the docking of the banks of said rivers,

and the repairing of any docks, and the filling of

any lots abutting thereon, and the protecticg of

the banks of any creek, gutter or water runs

emptying into said rivers, by the owner or owners

of the pieces or parcels ot land, lots or

docks adjoining or abutting on said runs,

gutter or water course in such manner and

within such reasonable time as the common

council shall prescribe. And if any owner or

owners of such lots, lot, piece or parcel of land so

adjoining or abutting, shall neglect or refuse to

build or repair such docks or other protection, or

to comply with any of the requirements of such

ordinance, the common council may let such

docking, repairing, filling or protecting by con-

tract to the lowest responsible bidder for the

same; and when it shall be completed according

to such contract the whole expense of such work

shall be charged and levied against and collected

from each particular lot or parcel of land in front

of or along which such work has been done in

the same manner as provided in sections 50 and

51, chapter 6, of this act.

SECTION 120. Said city council shall have

power to provide by ordinance for dredging the

rivers within the city limits and to require of

the owners of lots or lands abutting on said riv-

ers to dredge the same opposite such lots to the

width of twenty feet, in such manner and to such

depth and within such time as the council may

direct; and the earth excavated from the bed of

said rivers may be deposited upon such lot or lots

or be otherwise disposed of. And if the owner

or owners of such lot or lots shall refuse

or neglect, within the time specified by said

council, to do such dredging, the common coun-

cil may let such dredging by contract to the lowest

responsible bidder for the same; but the common

council may at the same time cause the rivers to

be dredged to the same depth in front of streets

and other places in said rivers where such dredg-

ing shall be chargeable against the city, contig-

uous to the points required to be dredged by such

ordinance within the limits prescribed in such

ordinance. And when the dredging in front of

such lots shall be completed according to such

contract and accepted by the council, the ex-
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Liquor licenses

to be signed

by mayor and

city clerk aiid

sealed; nbeu

Issued.

Members of

council not

eligible to

election or

appointment;

otherwise

restricted.

deem necessary for the preservation of such

bridges, and enforce the same by adequate pen-

alties. In case of any damage done to any of

said bridges by any vessel or water-craft, or by

the master or any person in command thereof,

such vessel or water-craft may be proceeded

against under the law, in the same manner as is

provided for the collection of demands against

boats and vessels.

SECTION 124. Every license issued by the au-

thority of this act, or the ordinances of the city,

shall be signed by tho mayor and the city clerk

and sealed with the corpDrate seal, but no such

license shall be issued by said mayor and clerk,

uatil the person applying for tha same shall have

deposited with the city cierk the receipt of the

city treasurer for the amount required to be paid

therefor, nor shall any license b1 issued for deal-

ing in, selling or vending spirituous, vinou? or

malt liquors, until the applicant shall have filed

his receipt as aforesaid, together with bonds as

required by the laws of this state, which bonds

shall be approved by the mayor, and a sum not

less than the minimum sum, nor greater than the

maximum sum fixed by the laws of this state to

be paid for such license, shall be paid to the city

treasurer in money. It shall be the duty of the

mayor and city clerk to report to the council, at

each regular meeting thereof the licenses thereto-

fore issued by them and not before reported and

the common council shall by vote approve or dis

approve of the same. If the common council dis-

approve thereof, it shall be the duty of the city

clerk forthwith to notify the person holding such

license, that the same has been revoked by action

of the common council, and such license shall

thereafter be void, and the council shall refund

the license rcnney paid therefor, except a fair

proportion thereof for the time said license was

in force.

SECTION 125. No member of the common coun-

cil shall be elected or appointed to any office,

agency or place of public trust or profit by the

council, except as provided by this act; neither

shall the common council sell or authorize the

sale of any city order or certificate of indebted-

ness for the purpose of raising money for the pay-
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